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'resident Nasser's visit to IDd.Ia rslui Ram Krlsban Gupta:
I Shrl D. C. Sbarma:
I Sbri Ra&'hUDath SlDgh:

'1209. ~ 8bri Kamesbwar Tant4a:
I Sbri Chlntamont Panip'ahl:
I 8bri S. A. Mebdl:
L Shri P. G. Deb:

Will the Prime MInister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Qut'stion No. 906 on the 15th Decem·
~-e'r, 1959 and state:

(a) whether the programme of tht·
"";5it of President Nasser to India 11a:-.
0.. tn fmaIi S(>d; and

(b) if 1<0, for how long hI' will stay in n l ~

~ Parliamentary Secretary to the
)Iinistft' of External Aftaln (8bri

Sadath Ali Khan): (a) and (b). A copy of the programme for President Nasser's vlSi1 10 India is being placed on the Tabl£' of the House. [SeE'
}\pPf'ndix III. anneXUrl' No. 29].

MaDufu-turf' of Heavy MaehlDer,- In
Illrakad

'1210. Shri P. K. Deo: Will the

Mmister of Ccnameree and lDdutry
\J(' plea..'It.'<i 10 stale:

( a ) w hf'thf'l' any foreign firm is (IOmg to set up a lar,e plant in Hira-Jrud for thP manufac-ture of heavy machinery:

U;) what machinery will be manufactured; and

Ie) wh£'n It will bP available in the
r r et~

fte ........ 01 IDIIIMIU7 (Illri
( .... Waal Sbab): (a> to (c). A
j)cencop under the lDdustries (Development and RegulatioD) Ad. 1861, bas been granW:od to Mis. Lanen mid Toubro Ltd... Bombay, to set lIP aD WIdPJ1akin, in on.a Stale, for tbr a.au:farlun!o of the UDdermeatioaed item. of maclaiDer7. in coUaboration wttb thrft Weill German arm. with •
~t at 8080 tons initially iDcftas-

ing to 12,000 tons ultimately per annum. The actual location of. the undertaking is yet to be flnalbed b7 the firm.

1. Sinlering and Ore preparatioo equipment.

2. Crushing and screening plant.

3. Equipment for Coke oven and by-products recovery plant

4. Equipment for blast f.urnace anti steel plant.

5. Equipment for Clu.>m.ical plant including cement making machinery.

6. Equipment tor Fertilizer plant and synthesis gas.,

7. Plant tor distillation of oil and oil products, tar and benzole;
Equipment for Reftnery and Petro-Chemicals.

8. Heat Exchaniers and Condeaaerw.

9. Gas Works equipment

10. Hydraulic equipment.

II. Machinery and equipmeat tar production of pulp, papor uul cardboard.

12. Ropeways and Cablecran.,

13. Industrial Fuma.ctllJ.

The undertakin& is likely to a,.
l'Stabliahed by November. 1NG.

~"""'"
·1111. 8brt AJU -IDP a.n.d&: WW
the M.Iniater of. Com.Free ... ~
Ir7 be pleued to .tate:

(a) wbet.ber it ia a 6Ict that 8tMe MiDilter of Au.tnJia came to lDd.la to exp1or9 the ~l i t ' of ooUabo-
ration between India aad W ....
Australill in the-~ WIuatry;
and

(b) II 10 ,U1e reeult aI taUu ....
collaboraUon enviMpd1

..... M' til ., h t '" ( ....
-. .......... ,= ta) and (b). Y-.


Written Answers MARCH 31, 1960 Written Answer,

Sir. The discussions related broadly to matters of mutual interest in the 6eld of Commerce and Industry.

Floatin, Fair

-1212. Shrl Raghunath Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to stille what help was liven by the inl~r of Commerce and Industry to the 'Floating Fair'
S. S. Jyoti which W?II launched by the Prime Minister from New Delhi on the 27th February, 191iO?

Tbe Deputy Minister of Commerce
IUd Industry (SlIrl Satlsh Chandra):
The 'Floating Fair' is a privHte venture organisl'u on the init iCltiv(' of the Indian Council o( Foreign Trade,

Bombay. '

A ~t ltt' ent i ill~ the rL'qulred information is given b('!ow;-

STATAMENT

The assistance rcnden'<i to the organisers uf the 'Floatmg ~' ir' com-

PflSCd of the {ollowmg:-

(1) Export Promotion Councils, Commodity Board,;, State Tradmg Corporation ell'. were addressed to comllder participatlOll ill the ]tau.
Ministry of Tran.purt anti Communications Rnd thc Din'clornle at Advertising and Vi"ual Publ1('ity of the Information and Broadcasting Ministry were also addressed similarly.

(2) Indilln MIssions concerned abroad were requested to arrange special custom facilities to enable sale of ,oods on pnyml'nt of c\uty and the visit of high dignitories, importers and businessmen to witness the Fair.

(3) e en li n ~ regardln,
.. uea of visa, release of foreign exchange, arantln, of customs facilities etc. were made to the appropriate
Ministries.

(4) Publicity material such u photoaraphl charts etc, were lent to the orpnlscrs with a view to live an Idea of India's d.velopmental activities to the vialton 10 forelcn COUDtrla.
2,&00 eopt_ of a brochure enUUe4

"Export Products of India" was given to the organisers for use in the Fair.

Payment of Compensation under Workmen's Compensation Act

-1213. Shri T. B. VittaI Rao: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) at what stage is the proposal to r('vise upward the scale of compensa-
tlOlo payable under the Workmen's Compensation Act and brmg under the purview of the Act employees·
drawing a basic salary upto Rs. 500;
and

(b) when legislation will be undertaken to give effect to the proposal?

The Deputy Minister of I,abour (Shri Abld Ali): (a) As thl' system of lump sum p:lymenL of compl'n"alioll is to lll' replaced by a system of periodl('nl ~' ent , which are to be disbursed through the agl'nc:.v of the Employ('('s' State Insurance Corporation, thl' Act will require sub,;t:mtial changes. The matter is being pxamine(i in comultation with tht! Corporation.

(b) As soon as the proposals for amendments are finalised.

Administration of Dandakaranya

.IZU {Shrl Chintamonl Panigrah1:
. Shrl BimaJ GhO!le:

Will the Minister of RehabilitaUoa and Minority Affairs be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that fresh high levd talks were held in Calcutta with the West Bengal Government regarding the administration of Dandakaranya Project; and

(b) if so, what led to such fresh high level talks regarding the chanJe in administration of Dandakaranya
Project?

'!'be DepatJ MInWer of .ebl·WU-taUoD (Sbrt p, S. Nubr) ~ (a) and (b). Periodical tallu are held with the West Benpl Government to dlsCusa mau.s-s relatmc to the rebabWt8uoIl

